

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



**FILED**  
02-08-10  
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's own motion to consider alternative-fueled vehicle tariffs, infrastructure and policies to support California's greenhouse gas emissions reduction goals.

Rulemaking 09-08-009  
(Filed August 20, 2009)

**OPENING BRIEF  
OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES**

LISA-MARIE SALVACION  
Attorney for the Division of Ratepayer Advocates  
California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Tel: (415) 703-2069  
E-mail: [lms@cpuc.ca.gov](mailto:lms@cpuc.ca.gov)

February 8, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>II. DISCUSSION</b> .....	<b>3</b>
A. Is a Third-Party Electric Charging Station subject to regulation by the Commission pursuant to Public Utilities Code §§ 216 and 218? .....	3
1. Electric Charging Stations Under Private Ownership Are Not Electric Corporations Subject To Commission Regulation .....	3
2. “Electric Plant” Requirement in Retail Electric Vehicle Charging Stations .....	4
a) Retail Electric Charging Stations with On-Site Generation Constitute “Electric Plant” .....	6
b) Retail Electric Charging Stations That Resell Energy From an LSE Fall Under Commission Jurisdiction.....	6
3. Public Dedication Requirement .....	7
B. Policy Considerations on Commission Regulation of Third-Party Electric Fueling Stations .....	9
<b>III. CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>10</b>

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES**

<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , supra, 68 Cal.2d 406 .....	8
<i>Pajaro Valley Cold Storage Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1960) 54 Cal 2d 256.....	4
<i>Richfield Oil Corp. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , (1960) 54 Cal. 2d 419 .....	3, 8
<i>Story v. Richardson</i> (1921) 186 Cal 162 .....	3
<i>Unocal California Pipeline Co. v. Frances M. Conway</i> , (1994) 23 Cal. App. 4th 331 .....	8
<i>Van Hoosear v. Railroad Commission</i> (1920) 184 Cal. 553.....	8
<i>Yucaipa Water Co. No. 1 v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 823 .....	8

### **PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS**

D.91-07-018.....	2, 5, 6, 9
------------------	------------

### **PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE**

§ 216 .....	1, 2, 3, 7
§ 217 .....	3, 5, 6
§ 218 .....	1, 2, 3
§ 221 .....	5

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's own motion to consider alternative-fueled vehicle tariffs, infrastructure and policies to support California's greenhouse gas emissions reduction goals.

Rulemaking 09-08-009  
(Filed August 20, 2009)
